WILLIAM J. SCOTT
ATTORNEY GENERAL
' STATE OF ILLINOIS
SPRINGFIELD

© :March 29, 1971

FILE NO. S-281

FINANCE s ' A
State Fair Agency - uaunyaper Tabloid \
State Printing cont:acts Act

£

Mr. Thomas B. Bvans
State Pair Manager
Illinois State Fair Agency
Administration Building
Btate Fairgrounds
spwingfialﬂ. Illinois

~ Dear Birs
dting that the State Pair Agency

proposes to secure colotN\tabloid/newapaper supplements for in-

mailings and (general distribution on reguest by ﬁho Fﬁi:. ¥You
ask if the heate Pais ﬁfengyucan have its “aﬁvoxttniéq Agongy
ﬂroduco the,tnb1o'¥ through their own competitive bt&ding and
with our approval, using our Contractual sogyiaeu_ﬁund, or

must we have this printed through the State Division of Printing."
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The State Printing Contracts Act (Illinois Revisged

Statutes 1969, Chapter 127, Paragraph 132.201 g% geg.) provides:

,:‘ 202

*As used in this Act, unless tha aont«ut
otherwise reguires:

'  Depurtmont' mbanu the Department of Ganeral
'Barvicoa. a :

‘Printing’ naana and includes all processes
~ and cperations involved in printing, as that
. texm is used in the printing industry, in-
B ‘elnaing but not limited to letterpress, off-
- set and gravure processes, the multilith
method and the operations of companition,
 platemaking, presswork and bindings; and
 the and products of such processes, mathod
and operations.

‘State agency® ‘ moans and includes each offi-
cer, department, board, commission, insti-
tution, body pelitiec or corpérate of the
8tate Government and any other person ex-
9endiaq or encumbering State funds by virtue
©of an annual or biennial appropriation fram

' 'the General Assembiy. ‘State agency® does
not include the University of Illinois, 8¢u€h~
' éxn %llinois University, those universities

- under the control of the Board of Regents,

' ‘nor those colleges and universities under the
eontrol of the Board of Gavarnot' ot Btate
Colleges and Universities.*
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“Except as othorwisa provided in this Act,

all printing furnighed for the use of the

State shall ba obtained by contract let to

the lowest responsible bidder by the Depart-

~mnnt. subject to the approval of the Gover-

. Fhis Act does not apply to any print-

1ng that is to be paid for entirely from funds

receivad from the federal government nor to

any - printing of extracts of the 'Illinois

Revised Statutes® by the Becretary of atatc

or tny othnr ataea cftic«x or agangy g

It appaazs txamlyour lettor that paymant £or these
newspaper supplamonta arn tz be made zrem an. appmoptiation to
the State Fair Ageney and aot frcm funds receivnd £rom the
faederal qownznmant; Tha.“eolo: cablaid nawupqper supplemnnts"
which are nah described in aay dntail in your latter would be,
as X unﬂarstand it, a aendansud pwinting 1u n«wuyupet form
partatniag t@ antivitiau aannnetad with the Shata Fair. It
soems ciaar that thla wauld amount to 'pwintinq as dafinnd
quoted abova, in the Btate ?rinting Caatraets Aet‘

Tha state Print&ng cmatraata Act is subjact to the
provisions. af the xllincia Purahaaing &cc but in cases of
confliat between the provisions of the two Acts, the State

Printing Contracts Act governs (Paragraph 132.242), The
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Illinois Purchasing Act (IXllinois aavhqd atatuui 1969, Chap~
ter 127, Paragraph 132,.1 et seg.) applies to purchases made
undet the State Printing Contracts Act except that in cases of
| conflict bhetween the provisiong of the two Acts, the State
Printing centracts- Act shall govern (Paragraph 132.13). I do
not £ind any provision in the State Printing Contrxacts Act,
The Illinois Purchasing m. the State Fair Agency Act (Illinois
‘muad sututcs 1969, Chapter 127, Paragraph 401 et geg.) or
" the current appropriation to the Illinois State Fair Agency o
(Public Act 76-2358; House Bill Ro.-..aiuﬂ. appraved June 25, |
1970) treating thi.n typa of a publication ox printing Speci.ally
or as an waapmmA in any way to the definition stated in thé ;'
Btate Printing émtr;aem Act for _péinting. | |
From the facts submitted, it is my opinion that the
answer to your qnutida is in the nggauive. In other words,

~ this printing of the color tabloid newspaper supplements is

. xequired to be obtained by contract let to the lowest respon-

sible bidder by the Department of General Services, subject to
the approval of the Governor., |

Very tmly yours,

ATTORNEY GENERAL




